

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of )  
 )  
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. ) Docket No. 50-255-LA  
 )  
(Palisades Nuclear Plant) )

---

NRC STAFF ANSWER TO APPEAL OF LBP-15-17 BY BEYOND NUCLEAR, DON'T WASTE  
MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN SAFE ENERGY FUTURE–SHORELINE CHAPTER, AND THE  
NUCLEAR ENERGY INFORMATION SERVICE

---

Joseph A. Lindell  
David Roth  
Counsel for NRC Staff

June 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
DISCUSSION.....	4
I. Legal Standards.....	4
A. Standard for Commission Review.....	4
B. Contention Admissibility Criteria.....	4
II. Regulatory Overview.....	6
A. Pressurized Thermal Shock and the Requirements of 10 C.F.R. §§ 50.61 and 50.61a.....	6
B. Requirements for Use of 10 C.F.R. § 50.61a.....	10
1. Calculation.....	10
2. Verification.....	11
3. Inspection.....	12
4. Comparison.....	13
III. The Board Correctly Found the Petitioners' Contention Inadmissible.....	13
A. The Board Correctly Held that the Petitioners Do Not Challenge the LAR.....	14
1. The Petitioners' Arguments Concerning Sister-Plant Data Fail to Raise an Admissible Contention.....	14
2. The Petitioners' Claims Regarding Neutron Flux Variability Across the Reactor Core Do Not Raise an Admissible Contention.....	16
3. The Petitioners' Argument that Further Surveillance Capsule Testing Should be Required Fails to Raise an Admissible Contention.....	18
B. Petitioners' Arguments about Discretion and Reasonable Assurance Challenge the Regulations and Fail to Raise an Issue with the LAR.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

*AmerGen Energy Co., LLC* (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),  
 CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)..... 5

*Crow Butte Res., Inc.* (Marsland Expansion Area),  
 CLI-14-2, 79 NRC 11 (2014)..... 4

*South Carolina Elec. & Gas Co.* (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3),  
 CLI-10-1, 71 NRC 1 (2010)..... 5

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. & AmerGen Vermont, LLC* (Vermont Yankee Nuclear  
 Power Station), CLI-00-20, 52 NRC 151 (2000)..... 5

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

*Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.* (Palisades Nuclear Plant),  
 LBP-15-17, 81 NRC \_\_ (May 8, 2015) (slip op.)..... *passim*

*Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.* (Palisades Nuclear Plant),  
 LBP-15-20, 81 NRC \_\_ (June 18, 2015) (slip op.)..... 20

*N. States Power Co.* (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Independent Spent Fuel  
 Installation), LBP-12-24, 76 NRC 503 (2012)..... 5

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... 4-5

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii)..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a)..... 5, 20, 21

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(a)(10)..... 11, 19

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(b)..... 7, 9

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(b)-(c)..... 23

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(c)..... 10, 20

10 C.F.R. § 50.61(b)(1)..... 7

10 C.F.R. § 50.61(b)(2)..... 8

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(c)(1)..... 10

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(c)(1)-(3)..... 20

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(c)(3)..... 7

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(d)(3)..... 8

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(d)(3)-(4)..... 21

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(d)(3)-(7)..... 3

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(d)(4)..... 8

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(d)(5)..... 13

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(d)(5)-(6)..... 21

10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(d)(6).....	8
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(e).....	12
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(e)(1)-(3).....	13
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(e)(4)-(6).....	13, 21, 22
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(f)(6)(i).....	9, 14
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(f)(6)(i)(A)-(B).....	11, 12
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(f)(6)(i)(B).....	11, 12, 19
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(f)(6)(vi).....	12, 21, 22
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(g) Equation 1.....	10
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(g) Equation 2.....	10
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(g) Equation 3.....	10
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(g) Equation 4.....	10
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(g) Equation 5.....	8, 10
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(g) Equation 6.....	8
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(g) Equation 7.....	8
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(g) Table 1.....	8
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(g) Table 2.....	13
10 C.F.R. § 50.61a(g) Table 3.....	13
10 C.F.R. § 50.61(a)(2).....	6
10 C.F.R. § 50.61(b)(3).....	8
10 C.F.R. § 50.61(b)(4).....	8
10 C.F.R. § 50.61(b)(6).....	8
10 C.F.R. § 50.61(c)(2).....	19
10 C.F.R. § 50.61(c)(2)(i).....	9
10 C.F.R. Part 50 App. H(I).....	11
10 C.F.R. Part 50 App. H(III)(B)(1).....	19
10 C.F.R. Part 50 App. H(III)(B)(3).....	19

MISCELLANEOUS

Alternate Fracture Toughness Requirements for Protection Against Pressurized Thermal Shock Events, 72 Fed. Reg. 56,275 (Oct. 3, 2007) (Proposed Rule).....	9, 23
Alternate Fracture Toughness Requirements for Protection Against Pressurized Thermal Shock Events, 75 Fed. Reg. 13 (Jan. 4, 2010) (Final Rule).....	6, 7, 9
Alternate Fracture Toughness Requirements for Protection Against Pressurized Thermal Shock Events; Correcting Amendment, 75 Fed. Reg. 10,410 (Mar. 8, 2010) (Final Rule).....	6
Alternative Fracture Toughness Requirements for Protection Against Pressurized Thermal Shock Events; Correction, 75 Fed. Reg. 5495 (Feb. 3, 2010) (Final Rule).....	6
Alternative Fracture Toughness Requirements for Protection Against Pressurized Thermal Shock Events; Correction, 75 Fed. Reg. 72,653 (Nov. 26, 2010).....	6
Analysis of Potential Pressurized Thermal Shock Events, 50 Fed. Reg. 29,937 (July 23, 1985) (Final Rule).....	7
DG-1299, <i>Draft Guidance Regarding the Alternate Pressurized Thermal Shock Rule</i> (Mar. 2015) (ADAMS Accession No. ML14056A011).....	12

NUREG-1806, Vol. 1, *Technical Basis for Revision of the Pressurized Thermal Shock (PTS) Screening Limit in the PTS Rule (10 CFR 50.61)* (Aug. 2007) ..... 7

RG 1.190, *Calculational and Dosimetry Methods for Determining Pressure Vessel Neutron Fluence* (Mar. 2001) (ADAMS Accession No. ML010890301) .....17, 18

June 29, 2015
